UNDER authority to elect members, as vested
) in me by The Board of Directors of The
American Institute of Architects, by resolution

A. I, A Becument No. 272 of The Executive Committee adopted at its APPLICATION NO AP k; :— Z,
Form §1 meeting on December 10-13, 1934; and in accord g
with the attached report of The Board of -
Examiners, I hereby declare Dated (undated) 19
e, Robert Charles Dean Received lMarch 1, 1939.
- elected a corporate member of The American Granted April 10, 1939 -

Institute of Architects and assigned to member-

MEMBERSHIP N2 375

ship in the Boston Chapter,
effective April 10, 19 39.

38
g% RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE
2 »]
§ 125’ \i. ) e of applicant .. Robert Charles Dean Chapter . BoOSTON | ... creeen
%g b Address of applicant ....8L. Glen Road, wellesley Farms, Mass. ..... aeen
%}Z dpplicant proposed by . Wi+, Emersen. .. ... and ... Andrew H. Hepburn..... .
gé D. Application received with check for $.25:.9Q. .. .. OM.vnenenn. March 1, 19 39
58
é g E. Application returned for correction ........coeeveeeeeesennn. 19 .
é é F. Application indue order on.........cooiviiiiiiiiiiinnn, March 1, 1939,
é é G. Notices sent to chapter executive committee:
§ % (a) Form 811, reasonable time ending on.ApTa.3...1939., on March 3, 19 39,
<9
§ é (b) Form 812, 30 day extension ending on ......... 19...,0n 9 .
é g_ H. Acknowledgments to applicant, proposers, and chapter on . .. ... March 3, 19 39,
.g é 1. Ce)'tiﬁed resolution of chapter executive committee recommending
E 5 admissionortipaaaplixatenbodeged received on ... .. .. ... March 15, 19 39
é % J. No report from chapter executive committee on........ccuuvs. 9 .
é %_ K. Application sent to The Board of Examiners on .............. April 4, 19 39,
%J g L. The Board of Examiners reported on applicationon ........... April 4, 19 39,
5
i M. Applicant WasS admitted on . ... ..o, 4pril 10, 19 39
N. Notice and certificate to applicant and notice of assignment to
chapter and letter to proposers om . .......couueenvnnnnn.. April 10, 19 39
0. Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and § . . .
returned 10 @PPLliCANT OT ... ..o ieenn e inannainenae . 19 .

(a)



A member, by virtue of his membership in The
Institute, becomes a member of the chapter of The
Institute within the territory of which he resides
or has his place of business, as he elects, but he pays
an admission fee to The Institute only. The admis-
sion fee to membership in The Institute normally is
twenty-five dollars. (For 1936 this fee was re-
duced to five dollars ) '

A member pays annual dues both to The Instx- -
" returned to him.

tute and to the chapter. The annual dues to T_he'.
Institute normally are twenty-five dollars (for 1936

Institute dues were reduced to twenty dollars) and = -

those to the chapter are fixed in its by-laws.

an application and the time it is acted on by The
Board of The Institute is four months. The period
will be longer if the application must be returned
to the applicant for corrections or if additional ex-
hibits of the applicant’s work are required by The
Board of Examiners.

A.1.4. Do
Form S1

_ Ifian application is denied, the amount prepaid '

by .the applicant for annual dues and for admission

fee, less five dollars for examination fee, will be

* An applicant whose application has been denied
without. pre_]udxce may reapply for admission to

'membershlp a year or more after the date of The

Normally the period between the time of filing  Secretary’s notice to him of his non-admission.

' I the under51gned do hereby apply for corporate membershlp in The Amerlcan Instltute of Archltects

RN

1. My full name is .

Robert Charles Dean P Lo e
o Swrabaiers 2, Tama. _ netural citizen of United States = . ... .
uralized citizen, N - L . o o » 2 . . ) .
3. My legal residence is in the City of Wellésley ' R A ,
County of Norfolk - State of Massachusetts o L .
4. State whether | 4, _My address in The Instltute records will be
residence or office
dress. .
__Streje_t _81 Glen vROad_
City Wellesley Farms ' . - State MaSsachusetts .
5. State whether 5. I am engaged in the profession of architecture as teacher and practicing architect .
Z:chftectz,);;c :‘eﬁ’;ﬁ i o )
gl oF 6 1 desire to be a member of the - Boston Chapter.

7. I declare that I have read the by-laws, the rules and regulations, and .the Standards of Practice of The
American Institute of Architects, and the by-laws and rules and regulations of the chapter of which I
desire to become a member, and that I understand the duties, responsibilities and obligations there-
under of a member of The Institute, and I do hereby expressly agree and declare that, if
admitted to membership, I will to the best of my ability abide by and comply with such by-laws,
rules, and regulations, and will abide by and uphold said Standards of Practice and conduct my prac-
tice of the profession accordingly. I am financially able to undertake all pecuniary obligations of a
member to The Institute and to the chapter.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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8.  Exhibit re-
quired.

. I filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the chapter above named and attach his
receipt therefor.

tandmg that if for any reason you do not admit me tc membership, all of sald amount will be re-
turned to me, except five dollars which you will retain as an examination fee.

(Ahet Cocr...

Sign full name in ink

Date 19
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4.1. 4. Document No. 272

Form 81
STATISTICS
10. Date of birth Dec. 5, 1903 ‘Place of birth Memphis, Tennessee
11. I am registered or licensed to practice architecture as foliows:
States Registration or license numbers Date of last registration
(a) I hold a Certificate No ...ccceeneeuee of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards.
EDUCATION

12,

13.

14.

I attended the following schools:

(a) High School

City State

(b) Private School Cdlllerv:u.lle Tennessee

. Name of School
?ole de Beaux Arts Americalne Fontalnbleau France
(c¢) College or University for

M&ssachu e{PtS Institute of Technology
raduation Y ear 1926-27

(d) College or University for
Graduation Year

(e) Post-gréduate at Mass. Institute of Technology for ¥ years.

I held the follov}ing named scholarships:
(a) M,I.T. Fontainbleau Scholarship

(b) M.I.T. Travelling Fellowship

I have traveled in the following countries:

in  France

in Frence, England, Gérmany, Austria, Italy

() (d) ;e) Write
. in initials of de-
Graduation year gree.

1922
G’d’féoé %mr
years.
4 years
B.S.

Degree

years.

Degree

M. Arch.

Degree

1925

Year

1927-28

Year

1925

Yeor

1928-29

Year

Year
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- [Prite in Classifi-

cation Column the
word Student,
Junior, or Senior,
to tndicate your
classification  as
draftsman in each
case.

If sour practice
was x'ndim%ual do
not write in the
last column to the
right,

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

15. I list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsr_nan,} the names and addresses
of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

Classification From To Name of Employer City
Student 19rl 1923 Mahan & Broadwell Memphis
Junior Summer 1923 W. C. Lester n
Junior .om 1924 Baum & Hamilton "
Junior Jan. 1926 July '

- 1926 Perry, Shaw & Hepburn Boston
Senior Jul. to Oct. 1926 George Mahan, Jr. Memphis
Senior Summer 1927 Allen ' Collens - Boston
Senior Mar. 1830 Perry, Shaw &Hepburn Boston

PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

16. 1 list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-

ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation:
State From To Name of Firm or Corporation

Massachuseﬁts 1932

17. I have taught architecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith as follows:

State From To Name of Sckool or College My Title
Georgia 1927 1928 Georgia School of Tech. Asst. Professor
Massachusetts -

1929 Mass. Institute of Tech. Instructor

18. In my capacity of architect, I have held the public offices listed below:

Title of Office City and State From
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A.1.4. Document No. 272
Form S1

19. I list below and attach photographs of:‘ two 6r fﬁ&re of the buil(fiﬁgé :E)'r other works of which I am

~ the author.

) “ . Name of Work : L City
House for J. R. Killian, Jr. Wellesley
House for F. P. Horton Braintree

MEMBERSHIP IN NON-ARCHITECTURAL ORGANIZATIONS

20. I am a member of civic or semi-public organizations listed below:
Name of Organization o City

Massachusetts National Guard Boston |

21. I have held offices in non-architectural organizations as follows:
Office Name of Organization

1st. Lieut. Field Artillery Mass, National Guard

State

Mass.

Mass.

Exhibits required.

State

Mass,

Year

1934

22. 1 have written the following papers relating to architecture and the arts and sciences allied therewith :

Title Publication Year
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MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL ORGANIZATIONS

Reason for
From To Termination

23. Member of Institute

24. Junior of Institute 1927 1932

Ol

JOHN T. WHI1
50 CONGRE:

o
-
St
&1
|
5¢
.}
W

Disagreement with.

policy on competitio

25. Associate of following Chapters:

26. Member of State Association in from to
State

27. 1 have held offices in the architectural organizations listed below:
Office Architectural Organization Year

28. 1 am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its chapters or state association members.
(If there are exceptions, state details)

I certify that each and all of the foregoing statements are true and correct.

Signed é@.% () &6@.«

Applicant

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made herein above by the appli-
cant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for him and for his honorable standing in this community
and in his profession. I believe he is fully qualified for membership and I propose him therefor.

I have known the applicant for

years. I have known the applicant for years.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

1741 New York Avenue, N. W,
Washington, D. C.

THE OCTAGON

— Inter-Office Communication

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
1741 New¥ork Avenue, N. W,
WASHINGTON, D. C.

THE OCTAGON

Inter-Office Communication

March 2, 1939

Mrs. Miller -

Robert C. Dean, former Junior
Member, has applied for corporate
membership. Does he owe anything

for juniorship dues?

FHG

" |
7T

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

Sily



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

COPY TO
FILES

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

«. Aprid; 10,1939

Dear Mr. Dean:

The Becretary is happy to inform you that your application
for membership in The Institute was acted on favorably by The
Board of Directors and that you were admitted to corporatie member-
ship in The Institute end assigned to membership in the Boston
Chapter,rz}ggg,feﬁ;gvgygg;,gg;-il 10, 1939. You will be & member of
that chapter, or of some other chapter if you later transfer
thereto, until your uembership. in Phe Institute terminates.

& e PeSL e vt 22
£

You;9£9;§}£;§a;g of, membership,.duly. executed.by. the officers
of The Inst tute, will be sent in due course. : -

ke iy el Daotie s op el UT0 UTUUL and muedened
The Board of Directors welcomes you to nembership in The
Institute apd The. Secretary!s:office is at.your service to the
extent of its powers.

The policies and the activities of The Institute are devel-
oped largely from problems arising.withim the chapters. By
taking an active part in your chepter affasirs you will contribute
to the advancement of the objects of The Institute and will in-
ercase the benefits to be derived from Imstitute membersilp.

%e beepeak your active cooperation.

Y,

Sincerely,

‘/éc{—dr’,lj,b?ﬁw.p
ol Sedfetary.

Mr. Robert Charles Dean, A.I.A.,
8l Glen Roead,
Wellecley Farms, Massachusettis.

R

P

CTI: M8

PRESIDENT SECRETARY" TREASURER.
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A.I. 4. Form S38(a) ‘ o
600-4-20-37 NO NF 363 .

Received hpril 4, 1951

Voted On March 13 1952.
Voted On Mar.26, 1953

Voted On 19
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
Jury orF FEeLLows Granted Mar. 26,19 53
Ne M 368
NOMINATION FOR FELLOWSHIP
CASE RECORD
1. Name of Nomince  Robert Charles Dean Date of Nomination (Undated) = 19

2. Address of Nominee 955 Park Square Building, Boston, Massachusetts

3. Nomineé's firm Perry, Shaw and Hepburn, Kehoe and Dean

4. Nominee's principal place of business ~ Massachusetts

5. Nomined's Chapter ~Massachusetts State Agsociation of Architects, A.I.A.

6. Nominee's State Association Member

7. Nominee admitied to Institute 1939 19

8. Nominee has been in good standing in Institute from 19 3% Dec. 31 19 51
9. Nominee's age L8 yrs. Birtﬁplac: Memphis, Tennessee

10. Nominators: Harold B. Willis, F.A.I.A. Thomas Mott Shaw, F.A.I.A
Charles Collgns, F.A.I.A. William G. Perry, F.A.I1.A.

Andrew H. Hepburn, F.A.I.A.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

11. Achisvement in Design, Service to The Institute, and Public Service.

(a)



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
WASHINGTON 6, D). C.

HAROLD B. WILLIS, DIRECTOR, NEW ENGLAND DISTRICT

20 NEWBURY STREET, BOSTON 16, MASSACHUSETTS

April 2, 1951

Chairman, Jury of Fellows
American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Averme

Washington 6, D.C,

Dear Sir:
Enclosed find nominations for Fellowship
for Robert C. Dean. Exhibition of Mr. Dean's work

is being expressed under separate cover.

Sincerely,

J’bw ™ «w\.ﬁ.ﬂ&"EC\-lQ'

HBW:bal
Enclosures
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

| April 4, 1551

Dear Mr, Willis:

On behalf of The Jury of Fellows this will acknowledge receipt
ef your letter of April 2nd, forwarding the nomination of Hr., Hobert
C. Dean, F,A.I.A., for sdvancement to Fellowship in The Institute.

We also have received, umder separate cover, the exhibite which
you have sent in support of the nomination.

. 411 of this materiel will be held for submission to the Jury at
its next meeting in 195z,

Sincerely yours,

Secrstery to
The Jury of Fellowe

MI‘. Harold B- Eillis’ F.AOI.A.
20 Newbury Street
Boston 16, Massachusetts
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500—10-1-46

CONFIDENTIAL

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

NOMINATION FOR FELLOWSHIP

BY

INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS

THE JURY OF FELLOWS
The Octagon, 1741 New York Avenue,

Washington 6, D. C.

We hereby nominate

Robert Charles Dean

member of The Mass. State Association of Archts., a
for fellowship in The Institute for his notable contribution to the advancement of the profession by his

Date

Chapber of A.I.A,Cimpxer,

NC NF 368

(Nominators leave blank

19

achievements in *design, *thEsoignceofsnstrnction, *Hyeraoury, *eduwation, *service to The Institute,

*public service.

Evidcijce of the qualifications of the nominee for the fellowship is appended.

** Members' Signatures

Chapter of Signe

e

THE NOMINATORS SHOULD SEE THAT LETTERS OR DATA ARE SENT
TO THE JURY OF FELLOWS IN SUPPORT OF THIS NOMINATION.

Use  sypewriter
excepd for signa-
tures,

?P# in full name

of nominee.

ype sn name of
hapler.

*Strike owt all
inappropriate
woras. :

**The signatures
o{'ﬁw Sellows of
s nominee's
chaprer or of state
association  men-
ber o which he
belongs;  or of
any ten corporair
members will con-
sitiute a  noms-
nation.  If you
are a Fellow place
¢ instials
F.A1A4.
your name.

after
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Page 2.

2. Sirike out in-
appropriate word
and write in name
of Country.

6. Type in “N.C.
4 8B
name of State

Board, as case
may be.

7. Strike out in-
appropriate
words.

8. Type in date
of birth and city
and Country.

blished without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

O poriant  expers-
= ences during em-

. ployment or ad-
O ditsonal siatistics
= of importance in
S nomiree's reecrd.
o

BIOGRAPHICAL STATISTICS

1. Nominee’s full name Robert Charles Dean

2. Nominee is a natural naturalized citizen of The United Stases of America
3. Nominee’s legal residence Wellesley, Massachusetts

4. Nominee’s firm name Perry, kShaw and Hepburn, Kehoe and Dean

5. Nominee’s principal place of business, address 955 Park Sq. Building, Boston, Mass.
6. Nominee is registered or licensed to practice architecture by Commonwealth of Massachusetts

7. Nominee is engaged in practice of architecture as a practicing architect—teacher in architecture —

teacher -in-science of construction—public official—retired. Practicing architect

8. Born  Dec, 5, 1903 . Place of birth  lemphis, Tennessee

9. Nominee’s schools, colleges and universities:

No. of Year of

_ Locction Years Graduation Degree
High School Collierville, Tenn. 4 1922
Prigate School
“College or Uniersity” Masse Inst. of Tech. & 1926 B.S.
College or University
Post Graduate at " " " 1 1927 M. Arch.

Scholarships held  Fontainebleau Scholarship, M.I.T. 1925 o
M.I.Te Travelling Fellow 1928 - 1929

S 1. Type in im- 10. Other data concerning nominee’s record.

Gz 75th Inf. Dive ETO WWII Colonel
Commander 94th Div. Arty. 1947 - %o date Brigadier General USAR



. A. Form S38

Lage 3. . )

Nominators should read “Principles Underlying the Bestowal of Fellowships”, Institute Document No. 9,
before completing this nomination. Additional sheets may be inserted to supplement any page, 3 to 7,
inclusive. Use typewriting only.

NOMINEE’S ACHIEVEMENT IN ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN

1. Works _
Type Identification Location Completed  Photographs,
(8) Commercial of Work of Work Construction  Drawings,
(6) Monumental Work or Sketches
(¢) Domestic A
(d) Special (Ciy) (State) (Year) Submitted
- . Und lutmn
a Jordan Marsh Boston Mess . 1951 Photos :;eZJ:fd_ (-f;};‘g;-
Store o or @, a5
» the case may be.
: . Type in lasi col-
a Natl. Research Cambridge Mass. 1947 # s to. right the
’ number submitted
c o) o o Iab. in cach case.
d Stone School Walpole " 1950 w
a Kendall Hall S. Hadley “ 1950 "
g Houghton Library Cambridge N 1940 "

2. Describe nominee’s notable work in design, to bring out the particular achievements the nominators
believe have notably contributed to the advancement of the profession.
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A.1.4, Form §38 : $
Page 4. ' '
. ) /
NOMINEE’S ACHIEVEMENT IN SCIENCE OF CONSTRUCT ION
1. ConstrUCTION WORK
Type of Work Identification Location Completed Photographs,
Constructed of Work of Work Construction  Drawings, or
Work Sketches
(Year) Submitted
Type in  last

column to right
the number sub-
mitted in  each
case.

2. Books, TREATISES, OR ARTICLES WRITTEN
Subject Title " Where Published : Date Published

3. Describe nominee’s notable work in the science of construction and any recognition thereof by
other societies, to bring out the particular achievements the nominators believe have notably
contributed to the advancement of the profession.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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. 4. Form 838

NOMINEE’S ACHIEVEMENT IN EDUCATION AND LITERATURE

1. Epucation Work

(List the degrees and the educational positions held by the nominee, and bring out clearly the
nominee’s signal work and its particular force and influence which the nominators believe to be a
notable contribution to the advancement of the profession, and state evidences of recognition of such
work by pupils, the profession, other societies, or the public.) '

2. Literary WoORK

(List the original written works of the nominee and state clearly the particular force and influence
of that work which¥the nominators believe to be a notable contribution to the advancement of the
profession, and state evidences of recognition of such work by other societies, the profession, educational
institutions or the public.)

Book, Treatise . Name of Book or Periodical Year Work
or Article Subject Containing Work Published



A4.1.4. Form 838 .
Page 6. - <

NOMINEE’S ACHIEVEMENTS IN SERVICE TO THE INSTITUTE

1. State fully the nominee’s signal service to The Institute, his chapter, or his state organization, or
to the profession, which the nominators believe has notably contributed to the advancement of the
profession, and list the offices in architectural organizations occupied by the nominee and the period

of each. ‘
Secretary - Boston Society of Architects 1946 - 1948
Chapter of A.I.A.
President - Boston Society of Architects 1949 - 1951

Not a Chapter of the A.I.A.

v

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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NOMINEE'S ACHIEVEMENT IN PUBLIC SERVICE

1. List the public offices held by the nominee and the positions of trust held by him in recognition of
civic leadership, and state clearly his notable work in public service and the particular influence of
that work which the nominators believe to be a notable contribution to the advancement of
the profession.

G3 75th Inf. Div. in combat in France, Belgium, Holland, & Germend, WW II
1944 - 1945

Commender 94th Div. Arty., Brig. Gen. USAR
Boston,'Msfss. ~ 1947

Bstablished confidence of the Army in the ability of an architect to
use his training in the planning and execution of military operations.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

1741 New York Avenue, N. W.
Washington 6, D. C.

THE OcraconN

Inter-Office. Communication August 20, 1952

H. DALAKD CHANDWER
9 ARLI' = OH STREEY
$OSY 2!, MASS

Miss Florence H. Gervais
The Octagon,

17,41 New York Avenue, NW
Washington 6, D.C.

My dear Miss Gervais:

I am writing you for some information: It seems that
sometime ago a properly endorsed and fortified application for
advancement to Fellowship was submitted to the Octagon in the
name of:

Robert Charles Dean
Park Square Bullding
Boston, “‘assachusetts

and either never arrived in Washington or was waylaid in some
corner, there waiting for discovery. In other words MNr. Dean's
application, so his proposers feel, has been in long enough to
warrent some kind of acknowledgement. Can you look into this
plight and report back to me. It certainly seems, knowing
your thoroughness, that the application never reached 1741, but
if it did and got to the bottom of some pile perhaps you can
unearth it, and start it on its way. At any rate if there's
no sign of it, please let me know and the process will be
begun anew from here. Again, if the application is not in
proper order, you might send to me and I will take it up with
the proposers.

Lobert Dean is a partner of Perry, Shaw and Hepburn
of this town.

I trust the summer has not been too incandescent for
you in the vapital and that you could get away for a vacation.
We've had pretty trying temperatures here, not much relieved by
our| lifesaver Bast wind,-at least not nearly enough; mugginess
hasP§d® worst annoyance, capricious labor conditions, which
threaten what decent jobs we have, - and the hot winds blawing

up from the political bivouacs don't promise much serenity.

r
Sincizfly gours, Z

All my best,

HDC/ff
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. THE: AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHI’I\’ECTSl COPY
THE QCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. . :

Admimistration Building
1735 New York Avenue, ¥.W.

Auguet 22, 195

ﬂear Mr. bhaadler:

I hastan to write in the matter ¢f the noainatiom of ¥v. Rcbert
Gharlse Bean, of Buston, for advaucenent to Eallowsh;p. ‘

: T%ia uomination’was received from Mr, Herold B: Hillis, FeheIloha,
with his letter of April 2, 1951. On April 4, 1951, & letter of ac-
kannledgntut ias seat to Kr. ﬂillis, copy’gf which is sttached. :

Hr. Daaa's name was before The Jyry of Fellows =t ite 1952 meeting
and the Jury directed that it be held over, without prejudice, for sub-
mipsion” to" that Juty at its 1953 meeting - which, of course, will be
done.

An ;wfully sorry that advice of the formal filing ¢f the nominstion

'.&ié not reach the nomimators. It mey be that my letter wag lost in
- transit.

Yours 8inéer91?,

:Sécretary to
The Jury of Fellows

‘Hr, H, Daland Chandler, F.A.l.A.
% Arlington Street

Boston, Rassachusettis

Enclosure
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
WASHINGTON 6, D. C,

HAROLD B. WILLIS, IRESTOR: RRCLAR ISR

20 NEWBURY STREET, BOSTON 16, MASSACHUSETTS

August 28, 1952

Miss Florence H. Gervais, Secretary
The Jury of Fellows,

The Octagon :

1741 New York Avenue, N.W,
Washington 6, D. C.

My dear Miss Gervais: ' .

Would you let me know if all letters from .the
monimators and endorsers of Robert Charles Dean of Boston
for advancement to Fellowship are in hand? I note that
you have received the communications from me, and the
formal nomination. I did receive your letter of April L.

The rumor is about that letters were not sent you
by other people who were endorsing him,

Sincerely yours,

rbu).MAo

HBW:T



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

o ~ \

: Adﬁiﬂi&t@ation Building
1735 Bew York Avenue, N.W.

feptember 2, 1952

Dear Br.!illiﬂ

Yaur iattar of Auguat dﬁth, concerning the nomination of
ﬁr. Robart Gharlas ﬁeaﬁ, halehs, for advancement Lo Fellowship
is received this mmrning. '

Thara uure racaivaﬂ frou you the filled in nomination form on
hahalf af Hza ﬁsan, anﬁ & paekaga af photngrwpha af hia architectural
work in.Suppnrt tharaof Houevar, lattera from his endorsers or
any others further auppartin& the nominetion h&va basen recelved.

Singersly yaura,

Seecretary e
The Jury of Fellows

Hr. Harold Be Williﬁ, E‘.R.I.A;
0 Hewbury Street
Boston 16, Massachusetis

Copy to Mr. H. Daland Chandler, Feisl.h.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

HAROLD B. WILLIS, D3

20 NEWBURY STREET, BOSTON 16, MASSACHUSETTS

September 8§, 1952

Miss Florence H. Gervais,

Secretary to the Jury of Fellows,

The American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue .
Washington 6, D. C.

Dear Miss Gervais:

Would you be good enough to give me the names of
the endorsers, or the supporters, noted on the nomination of
Robert Charles Dean for advancement to Fellowship?

Sincerely yours,

WM\

HBW:T
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

e

:‘Administr&tion Building
1735 New York Avenue, N.W,

September 11, 195z

Re: Nominstion of P ’ )
Robert Charles Dean, A.l.4.
for Fellowship

ey

Dear ¥r, Willis:
' The nomination of Mr. Dean wes signed by five Fellows also

&ssighed to the Massachusetis Chapter - as follows:

Hereld B. #1llis, F.4.1.4.

Charles Collens, F.4.I.4.
__K/AndraﬁEH,_Hepburn,kF.A.I,A.
o William G, Perry, Fuh.l.k,

Sincerely yours,

Secrelary to
The Jury of Fellows

Mr. Harold B. Willis, F.4.I.4.
<C Newbury Street
Boston 16, Massachusetts
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WILLIAM G. PERRY, F.A

PERRY, SHAW AND HEPBURN
KEHOE AND DEAN
ARCHITECTS

955 PARK SQUARE BUILDING
BOSTON 16, MASS.

Jd.A.

THOMAS MOTT SHAW, F.A.LA. BOSTON September 19 s 1952
ANDREW H. HEPBURN, F.A.L.A.
CHRISTOPHER M. KEHOE, A.1.A.

ROBERT C. DEAN, A.l.A.

CONCERNING

Secretary, Jury of Fellows A.I.A.

The Octagon

17/3 New York Avenue N.W. .
Washington 6, D. C.

Dear Sirs:

Mr. Robert C. Dean has been nominated for admission
to Fellowship in the American Institute of Architects. I would
like to express to you my opinion of his fitness to receive
this honor.

As a trusted employee of ours for many years, his out-
standing abilities as a designer, together with his increasing
grasp of the fundamentals of the practice of architecture have
resulted, five years ago, in his admission to partnership. He
has the enquiring mind that is not content to dismiss an unfamil-
iar subject, but must set about to master it, and perhaps it is
this quality as much as his flexibility in design that has made
him such a valuable addition to our group.

In the increasing complexities of architectural prac-
tice, Bob has been able to widen the scope of his activities
and interests to keep pace with these growing responsibilities
and seems to welcome them as a challenge.

I hope that I may have done a little to ald you in
your task.

Sincerely yours,

TMS:BE
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CrRAM AND FERGUSON
ARCHITECTS - ENGINEERS

248 BOYLSTON STREET BOSTON 16, MASS.

ALEXANDER E.HOYLE CHESTER A.BROWN JOHN T. DORAN WILLIAM H.OWENS

RALPH A. CRAM I863-1942 FRANK W. FERGUSON 861-1926

September 19, 1952

The Secretary of the Jury of Fellows
The Octagon

1741 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Sir:

I am glad to recommend for promotion to Fellowship
Robert Charles Dean, ATA, of the firm of Perry Shaw Hepburn
& Dean, in Boston.

Mr. Dean's services to the profession and the com-
munity have been outstanding here, and he very much deserves
the honor of Fellowship. '

Yours very truly,

dew 7, Hm)&

AFEH .mt Alexander E. Hoyle, F.A.I.A.
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PERRY, SHAW AND HEPBURN
KEHOE AND DEAN
ARCHITECTS

955 PARK SQUARE BUILDING
BOSTON 16, MASS.

WILLIAM G. PERRY, F.A.L.A.
THOMAS MOTT SHAW, F.A.L.A. BOSTON September 19, 1952

ANDREW H. HEPBURN, F.A.l.A.
CHRISTOPHER M. KEHOE, A.l.A.

ROBERT C. DEAN, A.lL.A.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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CONCERNING

Secretary, Jury of Felliows A.I.A.
The Octagon

1741 New York Avenue N.W.
Washington 6, D. C.°

Dear Sirs:

Robert C. Dean has been a partner for five years, having
previously been an associate with growing responsibilities for
twenty years. At forty-nine he fulfills admirably our hope and
plan for firm continuity.

Perhaps the most unusual quality that has contributed to
his training is his recognition of his unpreparedness in fields
which he knows he should control, and one after the other to con-
centrate on them and to apprentice himself under himgelf as master.
Design has been his first pre-occupation. To design he must draw
and render. Construction, office management and all matters of
policy also have been the object of his intensive study. In his
military life he has risen to Brigadier General by the application
of the same principles,

His design is progressive in what I believe to be its
only realistic sense. It is based on the anatomy of each problem
and a clean workable simplicity expressed in mass of such interest
as to justify itself. GEconomy, therefore, has played a controlling
part; yet when the occasion demands his vocabulary is adequate.

I hope that Robert Dean may be admitted to the group of
Fellows. He is an architect.

gincerely,
C .:EZ )

WGP :CO
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WILLIAM EMERSON
107 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
BOSTON 1§ co 6-0522

September 22, 1952

Chairman of the Jury of Fellows SEP 24 om0
American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue ¢ A I. A:

Washi gton G, D,.C.
Dear Sir:

I take pleasure in writing to you in behalf of the
apelication for Fellowship of ir. Robert C. Dean.

Bob Dean I have kncwn for the past thirty years., He
came to me first as a student at £,7.T7, After graduation he
acted as instructor and later went abrcad on a scholarship for
travel. His experlence since then has been largely with the
Firm of Perry, Shaw and Hepburn interrupted by the Seccnd
World War.

His qualities are those of a serious, cocnsclentious

and devotedly loyal individual. He meets every problem care-
fully and thoroughly, never hesitating to sacrifice himself
for the good of the profession or for the particular purpose
before him, He is valued in the New England community both
for his ability as an architect and ss a representative citizen.
He hasg fulfilled every responsibility that he has undertaken
i7h a cepaclty snd conscience that have grown with his in-

ing maturity., Beyond a1l this he is & most likable snd
ul person,
I have been in close acguaintsnce with him in 511 hisg
activitiss with the exception of the army and have no hesitation
in recommending him heartily to your favorable consideration
for advancement to Fellowship.

Slncerely yours,

e__/

4]
=1
=
]
=
n
O
3

Willi:
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MS KIM, MEAD & WHITE

LAWRENCE GRANT WHITE 101 PARK AVENUE CHARLES FoLLEN MEKIM
James K -

Shium Swith . NEW YORK WILLIAM II?aU7T9Héi?-‘ZRD MEAD
MILTON B.STEINMANN 1879-1928
ALEXANDER S.CORRIGILL STANFORD WHITE
WALKER O.CAIN 1879-1906
EDWARD JAMES MATHEWS
Louis ROBERT HOLSKE September 22, 1952

JOHN STEPHEN DOLAN
AUDITOR

Secretary, Jury of Fellows A.I.A.
The Gctagon

1741 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Sirs:

I am informed that Mr. Robert C. Dean, of
Perry, Shaw and Hepburn, Kehoe and Dean, Boston, has
been proposed for Fellowship in the American Institute
of Architects.

His firm has designed two large buildings,
for which we are consulting architects, now under construc-
tion at Harvard University. During the preparation of the
plans and specifications, I have worked closely with Mr.
Dean, and was greatly impressed by his logical approach to
two very complicated and unusual problems of planning; and
his skill in design. B

I strongly recommend his favorable considera-
tion for advancement.

Yours very truly,

Nt

LGW:MR
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PERRY, SHAW AND HEPBURN
KEHOE AND DEAN '
ARCHITECTS

955 PARK SQUARE BUILDING
BOSTON 16, MASS.

WILLIAM G. PERRY, F.A.LA.
THOMAS MOTT SHAW, F.A.LA. BOSTON September 23, 1952

ANDREW H. HEPBURN, F.A.L.A,
CHRISTOPHER M. KEHOE, A.l.A.

ROBERT C: DEAN, A.l.A. CONCERNING

- Secretary, Jury of Fellows A.I.A.
The Octagon
1741 New York Avenue N.W.
Washington 6, D. C.

Dear Sirs:

I consider Mr. Robert C. Dean one of the outstanding
designers of whom I have any knowledge. He has been associated
with us for many years and has been a partner for the last five
years. v

His experience and ability qualify him to be elected
a Fellow of the Institute, in my opinion, and I hope that he
will be awarded that.honor.
Very truly yours,

4 ) /S o

AHH:BE



- SKIDMORE, OWINGS & MERRILL

Architects . Engineers

5§75 MADISON AVENUE, NEW YORK 22, NEW YORK

LOUIS SKIDMORE, F.A.L.A. DAVID H. HUGHES, R.A.
NATHANIEL A. OWINGS, F.A.I.A. ROBERT M. WAGNER, A.I.A.
JOHN O. MERRILL, F.A.I.A., P.E,

WILLIAM S. BROWN, A.I.A, October 15th9 1952 ERNEST A. DURHAN, R.A.
GORDON BUNSHAFT, A.I.A. FREDERICK C. GANS, R.A.
ROBERT W. CUTLER; ‘A-I.A. HAROLD J. OLSON, R.A.

J. WALTER SEVERINGHAUS, A.I.A. ROBERT K. POSEY, R.A.
JOHN L. KING, A.L.A. WILLIAM W. SCHWARTZ, P.E.
JOHN B. RODGERS, A.L.A. WAYNE SOVERNS, R.A.

WILLIAM E. HARTMANN, A.IL.A,

Jury of Fellows

American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, 6, D. C.

Gentlemen:

It is a pleasure to write in support of the Boston Chapter's
nomination of Robert C. Dean's advancement to Fellowship in the
Institute.

I have been personally acquainted with Bob for the past
twenty-eight years. I was in my last year at Tech. when he entered as a
freshman and I spent considerable time with him advising him on his
architectural course.

He has been active in the Society, has a distinguished war
record and is helping carrying on the good work as a partner in the
firm of Perry, Shaw and Hepburn in Boston.

I believe he is really deserving of the honor of Felloship
and I hope the Jury of Fellows concur.
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“Louds Skidmore, F.A.L A/
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I00 WEST MONROE STREET, CHICAGO 3, ILLINOIS - I MONTGOMERY STREET, SAN FRANCISCO 4, CALIFORNIA
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N. W.
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

1735 Hew York Avenue, N.W,

Washington 6, D, ¢.

April 3, 1953

Dear Mr, Deeni

The American Institute of Architects desires to confer
upen you the henor of Fellowship and membership in the
College of Fellows in zecord with the sction of The Jury
of Fellows 2t its recent mesting.

The purpose of this letter is to request your presence
ot the 1953 Convention of The Institute to be held in
Beattls, Washington, Starting June 16, 1953, in the
Olympic Hotel,

4% the formel dinner of the Convention on the evaning of
Thuradsy, June 18, those who have been elected to Fellow-
ship will receive itheir certifiscates., Presentation will
be with szproppiate ceresmony snd it is highly Inportent
that esch of the mewly-elected Fellovs be present. The
Officers of The Inatiiute and The Jury of Pellows join in
the request that you come to receive this homor in persor,

Tour Chepter has been notified und hag been raquested to
meke no publis snnouncement until after such amnowncementy
has been relessed by The Inatitute,

Plesss send your response to The Inatitute st en early cone
venient date, :

Yours sinserely,

Edmumd R, Purves
Executive Director

Hr. Hobert cq nﬂ&ﬁ, FqAQI.ﬁQ >
955 Park Square Bullding
Boaton 16, Hessachusetts

ERP/G



WILLIAM G. PERRY, F.A.L.A,
THOMAS MOTT SHAW, F.A.l.A,

FHl—

il

PERRY, SHAW AND HEPBURN
KEHOE AND DEAN
ARCHITECTS

955 PARK SQUARE BUILDING
BOSTON 16, MASS.

soston  April 9, 1953

ANDREW H. HEPBURN, F.A.l.A.
CHRISTOPHER M. KEHOE, A.l.A.

ROBERT C. DEAN, A.l.A.
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CONCERNING

Mr. Edmund R. Purves

Executive Director

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Averue, N.W.
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Mr. Purves:

Thank you for your letter of April 3 notifying me
of my election to Fellowship in the American Institute of Architects.

It is my intention to be present on Thursday, June 18
to receive my certificate.

Should unforeseen circumstances intervene I will notify

you.
Thank your for your consideration.
Sincerely,
RCD:EE
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

17356 NEW YORK AVENUE, N. W.
WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

[y

April 7, 1953

Dear Mr. Eun;

At the recent seeting of The Jury of Fellows you were selected
for advancement to Fellowship and membership im the College of
Fellovs of the A.I.A., for achisvemeni in Design end Publie

Bervice,

A the Convemtion thers will be an exhibition of the work of the
nevly-slected Fellowa premisted for Design, end to thet end the
Jury bas had to meke s3 comprehsnsive, yet as small a selsction
of your exhibits as possible for this o¢casion.

Under sepsrate cover your entirs exhibit hus been returned, and
those selected are designsted and are as followa:

1)  Physical Education snd Recreteticn Building, Mt. Holyoke

College (View marked) | v
2) Jordan Msrsh Compeny Department Stors (Front view marked)
3) Stone School, Walpole, Massachusetts (View marked)
4) Hetiomal Research Corporation, Cambridge, Massachusetts
(View marked)

'i-*heae should be enlarged to ueanfam with the instructions enclosed
and should be sent to :

KP. Arthur B; ﬁﬂlﬁ@ﬁ, AOIQ.A.
Convention Manager, A.I.A.
¢/o Glympic Hotel -

Sesttle, Washington

Ve should like you to keep this informetion confidentisl.

Cordielly yours,

Albert Simons, Acting Chalrman
Ths! Jm Of FGHW‘, AtIA&'&

Mr, Robert ©, Dean, F.A.I.A,
955 Park Square Bullding
Boston 16, Massachusetts

A8/G

Eaelosurs
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PERRY, SHAW AND HEPBURN
KEHOE AND DEAN
ARCHITECTS

955 PARK SQUARE BUILDING
BOSTON 16, MASS.

WILLIAM G. PERRY, F.A.LA.
THOMAS MOTT SHAW, F.A.I.A. BOSTON April 15, 1953
ANDREW H. HEPBURN, F.A.LA.

CHRISTOPHER M. KEHOE, A.1.A.

ROBERT C. DEAN, A.I.A.

CONCERNING

The American Institute of Architects
The Octagon

1741 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington 6, D.C.

Gentlemen:

In a recent letter from the Jury of Fellows, Mr. Albert Simons
has asked me to submit four photographs of my work as indicated in his
letter. These photographs are to be in accordance with imstructions for
submission of exhibits by candidates for Fellowships.

We are unable to decide from the instruotions whether 4 photogrsaphs
are to be mounted on one mount 1 meter square or whether there may be 4 mounts,
1 meter square each - each bearing one photograph 1 meter square and the title.
We would prefer the latter interpretation if there is a choice.

We await your reply before enlarging the 4 selected photographs.

Sincerely,

O Chadtha

Robert C. Dean, F.A.T.A.

RCD: EE
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(35

admindstretion Sullding
1735 Hew Yourk avanus, H.¥,

' Dé»* Hr, Yesnt

Tegponding to your inguiry of April 15th, becazuse of several

inguiries and limited spece for exhibiting st Seszttle, some
changes are being made in specificutions for submitting ex—
hibita Ly the new Fellows.

San vou hold up the metter for several days? ¥Will be sure
to let you krow jast o3 soon &8 possible whet finel decision

* is made,

3inceroly yows;, 0

oA ' &@T,‘#‘” Lﬁ
il to Tre Jury of Fellows

T

Robert v, Deun, Foa.l.n,
Ty, ohew and mepbarn

w ena Deon, Architec
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PERRY, SHAW AND HEPBURN L /,
KEHOE AND DEAN )
ARCHITECTS

955 PARK SQUARE BUILDING
BOSTON 16, MASS.

WILLIAM G. PERRY, F.A.LA.
THOMAS MOTT SHAW, F.A.L.A. BOSTON June 2 I 1953

ANDREW H. HEPBURN, F.A.l.A.

CHRISTOPHER M. KEHOE, A.L.A. .
ROBERT C. DEAN, A.LA. concernine A ,I.A., Convention

Mre Bdmund R. Purves, Executive Director
The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N.W.,

Washington 6, D.C. -

Dear Mre. Purves:

4
H

As I wrote you on April 9th, I was looking forward with
pleasure to being present at the Convention to receive my certificate
of Fellowship. However, due %o the pressure of work in the office I
now find that it will be impossible for me to make the trip to
Seattle. I am very sorry to have to make this decision but after
due deliberation I feel I have no choice in the matter. |

I am sincerely grateful to the Institute for the honor
bestowed on me and am very sorry that I cannot accept it in persone

Very sincerely yours,

C el

RCD/LL
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Administration Building
1735 New York Avenue, N, W,

July 7, 1853

Mr. Robert Charles Dean, F.A.I.A,
955 Bark Square Building
Boston 16, Mass. .

Dear Mr. Deang

Pregident Stanton and the Chancellor of the College of
Fellows, Mr. Ralph Walker, regret that you were unable
to be present at the 1953 Convention to receive your
Fellowship Certificate. It is enclosed herewith.

Sincerely yours,

Edmund R, Purves
Executive Director, A.I.A.

P:R:d
encl.
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Zo. H-601

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Application for
Membership Emeritus

TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS,
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

I wish to apply for Membership Emeritus in the Institute for the following reasons:
Check the appropriate reason

d_’(; am more than 70 years of age.

[] am 60 years of age, retired, and not engaged in architecture.

’/
[] 1am unable to engage in architecture. /7,‘1 \
| have been in good standing in the Institute ant/h-/BOdeo"j \ET¥OF A.(ZCH ’T%l%’r
for 15 successive years or more immediately prekqdlng the date is application.

The applicant may supplement the above reasons in writing below or on sheets which he shall
attach to this application. Under exceptional conditions and circumstances, the Board of

Directors may lessen the period of good standing but not the requirements as checked above.

rep s 1976



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

March 10, 1976

" Mr. Robert Charles Dean, FAIA, Member Emeritus
985 Park Square Bldg..
- Boston, MA 02116

) Dear Mr Dean

On hehalf of the Board of Diresctors, I have the pleasure
- of informing you that you have been electﬁd a Member
' - »Emeritus af the Institute '

The Board joins with me in expressing my great apprecia-
tion for vour many years of support of the work and
projects undertaken by the Institute towards creating
better architecture and a better environment.

I"fxo"pe your interest in the Institute and your Chapter
will continue, even though you now are relieved of all
dues payments.

ission from the AIA Archives 1735 New Yark Ave NW _\Washington DC 20006

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

Hilliard T. Smith, Jr., FAIA
Secretary

. THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,
auoted or pibli i i

“¢g: Boston Soclety of Architects, AIA
Massachusetts State Association of Architects, AIA

1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. b WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 ®  (202) 785-7300
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PERRY, DEAN, STAHL & ROGERS, INC., ARCHITECTS

ARCHITECTURE & PLANNING, SPACE PLANNING & INTERIOR DESIGN, PRESERVATION, RESTORATION. & RE-USE

31 December 1976
Re: 1976 Dues; Designation

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

Attention of Mr. Louis de Moll, FAIA, President

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Perry, Dean, Stahl and Rogers, Inc., a recent joining of two established
Boston architectural firms, wishes to conclude a lengthy dialogue regarding
the 1976 dues of Perry Dean Partners, Inc. We hereby acknowledge our

debt in the amount of $3,804.17 (computation enclosed) and assure the
Institute that it will be paid as soon as possible.

However, we remain dismayed by the unresolved inequities of the present
dues system: the amount of the dues itself, the computation of supplemental
dues, the payment procedures and the policy which compels entire firms.

to belong even if only a few of their architect-owners wish to be active
A.I.A. members. We have striven to redress these matters from within

the Institute, to no avial. Accordingly, the Board of Directors of

Perry, Dean, Stahl and Rogers, Inc. has voted to resign from the American
Institute of Architects, effective 31 December 1976.

We take this action with considerable regret and in full awareness of
both the role of the Institute in our profession and our long-standing
relationship with the A.1. A. As you may be aware, our predecessors,
Stahl Associates and the present firm which began in 1923 as Perry Shaw
and Hepburn, have a history of sixty-three years continuous membership
in the A.I.A. We currently count one Emeritus Member, two Fellows and
seven other members among our staff of forty-six and proudly display
numerous awards and citations received from the Institute. We trust
that this serves to underscore the gravity of our concerns.

Please be advised that several of our present members may seek to maintain
their A.I.A. memberships as individuals. We hope that some suitable
accommodation of the Institute's policies, our corporate position and
their professional goals may be achieved.

Very truly yours,

Robert C. Dean, FAIA, Emeritus Frederick A. Stahl, FAIA

177 MILK STREET, BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109, 17 123-0100



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

PDS&R
Page 2 , o
31 December 1976 . - !’”
(/’I,//;“ﬁ’ i’i-i &"‘ ‘i’/ ’ L/"‘ VARV GRS AP v / <

Char]es F Rogers, II, AIA - Andrew J Dean, AIAV/

o ’ s\, L7 : f"~,./
"/'-/ o / , },/ / // : \._'\‘(__/ %Z:PL/

Conover Fitch, Jr., AIA

-

“Steven M. Footé ATA™

; ~
Peter A. Ringenbach, AIA

/ / /)[/q/_l
Pau1 J. Trapan1, AIA
on beha]f of
PERRY, DEAN, STAHL and ROGERS, INC.
RPL:bd
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Ron Panciera
Assistant Controller

Mr. Douglas Cole Smith, AIA
President, Boston Society of Architects

Mr. James C. Hopkins, AIA
Treasurer, Boston Society of Architects

Dona1d J. Tellalian, AIA



N\

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

- . . y CoMpcred  OCT.29 (17
B.sA. & Ald DUES A d phen ]

Thrss ¢F -"AM.L 1976

]1
!
|

B.5. A (Ercevowg R.c.Dan AS Tmrritus memser )
;,'5-60’00
INPIVI DAL Memprrs Q. #30.00 = Zroco
- ELIMINATING 2 MBMBERS W) Lodyip, HERE (DAVIS & wiLTERDING )
N Ll
EUPP""*’-’”WT’“‘ L 30 ArciiTectoran PERsons” @ P33.00 = 9 b0.00
1 OTAL Bs.A. ?4,—167507019
, 520.00
‘A 1_4___, (P-"Acwbwq R.C.Pean From WhivivvAL BuT weT
FRom PERCBNTALE OT FIRM OWNED 8R. MAVAGED By REG/STERRD .lmnmry
. 7 546,00
)NDW'DW'_}_- @ Memores @ 778.00 = 2res o0
‘ “E_[,]MIAJATIM/_’ 2. MPMBERs M2 LINqER. HERE
SUPPLEALENTAL
I. PERCEVTAGE oF TIRM OWAED IR MAVAGED By REGUTERRD ARchiTReTs = 50 70
/ A3 SE oan i, 1976 .

2. 1975 FlCA Paysenrs (LIVE 18, Form g1) ) 5T quakter. 3) 56 3.03

2MC guARTER 29,997 Y5
3 ED QuarTER 2431,
FTH QUARTER 9 599 ;?

5. T0TAL Y75 FICA Phymeurs = Ty,
) 4 167/.65
zf-_ IEd Lo ,q?Pc.y To A QRPRATIA = —_— 0 — .
5. TeTAL Wwues 3 4 = Y41, ¢5
MULTIPLY  Linve 5 % PErcenst om liwr | = 56, 02,99

G .
7. MUCHPL)/ WMRE G X 403006 ,
T URMS TOTAL SuPPrememrar. Dues OBUGATION ::. [,758-17

Tovae A.l.a. 7 228417

o VNP

TeTAL For Bovyt BsA.4ALA. 72 53,8041



quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or studg; purposes only. Not to be recopied,

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

January 28, 1977

Perry, Dean, Stahl & Rogers, Inc., Architects
177 Milk Street |
Boston, MA 02109

Gentlemen:

It is with deep regret that we have received your letter dated
December 31 in which you advise that your firm has voted to
resign from the Institute.

The Bylaws of the Institute provide that members may resign

if in good standing as far as AIA and local dues are concerned.
Since the following are in arrears for 1976 AIA supplemental dues
and BSA supplemental dues, their membershlps are hereby ter-
minated for nonpayment of these dues:

Andrew J. Dean Steven M. Foote
Charles F. Rogers Peter A. Ringenbach
Conover Fitch, Jr. Paul J. Trapani

The resignations of the following are accepted in good standing:

&/ Gbert C. Dean
Frederick A. Stahl
Donald J. Tellalian

As much as we would like some of you to continue your member~
ship, under the present Bylaws it would not be possible to do so
without paying supplemental dues, except for Mr. Robert C. Dean
who was Member Emeritus and exempted from all dues payments.

Your fine contributions to the Institute and to the profession are
surpassed by few. We certainly hope that the day will soon
come when you find our dues structure more palatable and that
you will rejoin. No doubt you are aware that the question will

- 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. ] WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 ® (202) 785-7300
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Perry, Dean, Stahl & Rogers, Inc., Architects
January 28, 1977
Page Two

be a topic at the coming convention in June and proposals for
change will be voted by the delegates at that time.

Sincerely yours,

Robert M. Iawrence, FAIA
Secretary

cc: Boston Society of Architects, AIA
Massachusetts State Association of Architects, AIA
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MAR 25 1977

PERRY, DEAN, STAHL & ROGERS, INC., ARCHITECTS

ARCHITECTURE & PLANNING, SPACE PLANNING & INTERIOR DESIGN, PRESERVATION, RESTORATION' & RE-USE

March 23, 1977

Secretary

American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

Dear Mr. Secretary:

Your letter of February 28, 1977 concerning the members of the firm of
Perry Dean Partners of Boston, Massachusetts in which their membership
in the American Institute of Architects was terminated for non payment
of dues has left me in some doubt as to my own status.

I was before that Tetter F.A.I.A. Emeritus. I signed a letter of
resignation together with the others and I do not know whether this was
accepted or not.

Please inform me as to my status.

Sincerely, CJ
Robert C. Dean

RCD:hd

177 MILK STREET, BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109, 617 423-0100



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARGHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

March 29, 1977

M. Robert C. m'fa‘ii;"mxa. Member Emeritus
- 177 -Milk Street

Boston, Mk 02 109

Dear Mr. mm N

This 13'in raspaﬁse to your !atwrd March 23.

We, m. Mmdoabts as to whether the letter of resignation

ofthsmqmbersofthe?eﬂymms firm was to include
every member who slgnaé !t, including you, regardless of their

- dues status.,

‘Yot resignation was accepted, as indicated in the letter, “in

good stending.” However, in view of your inquiry on the matiter,

‘we trust that you wish to continue and so are retracting that action
inyour case @s in Mr. Tellalian's case, who also wishes to con-
tlme}.

Yom membership is testamd as "FAIA Emeritus” and we request

your chapter and state organization to do likewise.

Sincerely yours,

Robert M. Lawrence, FAIA

cc: Boston Soclaty of Architects, AIA
Massachusetts State Assoclation of Architects, AIA





